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(d) tf m, the steps taken in that regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MlNlSTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI DALBlR
SINGH): (a) and (b) Government have been reviewing the performance of public sector banks and finandal institutions on m on going basis. Appropriate instruction8 for taking necessary corrective memure are issued to them from time40 -time.

(c) and (d). The performance d varbus Central Government Sponsored Schemes are periodically reviewed by the Board ol Directors of public sector banks, Reserve Bank of India and Government of India and steps, as are necessay, taken to make these schemes more effodive and responsive to the needs of the d e . r

?J qDI*buning of Duty LieL)-6. Draw ~mounl

6037. SHRl TARA CHAND KHANDEL-AWAL: ~ i r t h e Minister of pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have not beendisbursing the Duty Drawback amount
b the expotten for the last twelve months:

@) H so, the reasons therdore; and

(c) the time by which it will be dib u d ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI RAMESH-
WAR THAKUR): (a) Government have been dkbunhg duty drawback amounts to export ~ for the lart twelve month m uwrl.

blkrtlon Pmgnmmr for Publk kotot Shlpyardr .---"' - - ...- 6-'

6038. SHRI G U R U W  K M T :  WIQ
tho Miniaer d SURFACE TRANSPORT k pkued to Mat@:

(a) whether the Gwernment haw pro=
p o d a revitalisatbn programme for public rodor shipyards;

(b) 11 so, the detalb thereof;

(c) whether this would generate mom crpltal in the shipping industry; and

(d) tf so, the detaih in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE IRANSPORT
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) and @). A number of steps are presently under amid-
eratbn of the Govt. for revival of the Shipyards. These lndude capital restructuring, upward revision of Govt. subsidy payable for conrrtnrctbn of ocean going vessels, duty tree impotts upto 50% of realisable price of vowels etc.

(c) and (d). While revitalisation programme of public sector shipyards will have no direct bearing on the generation of capital in the shipping industry, it will certainly have
r beneficial effect on the financial position of the public sedor shipyards.

I 3-*O- -MOT, of mdo ~ f t h  murc
6039. SHRI BINOM BlHARl MAHATO:

WM the ~inL?;i~0MM~FiCl?be
to state:
*

(a) whether the Mica Trading Corpora- , tbn (MITCO) has been merged with Miner--
il37End Metals Trading Corporation ( M ~ c ) ; - .-- -.I-

@) If 80, when and the reason thereof;

(c) whether all the em pbyees of MITCO haw been given the MMTC scales of pay after the merger; 7

(d) tf 80, the facts in details; and

(a) H rwt, tha masons therefor?


THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
?.CHIDAMBARAM): (a) No, sir.

@) to (9). Do not arise.
37 \

Motor Accldont C l a h Tribunrlr
C-.* w

6040. SHRI ARJUN SINGH YADAV:
will the M~~%&~SURFACE ~ % ~ N s P & I ~
be pleased to state:

(a) whether attentian of the Government has been drawn to the news-item captioned 'Tribunals come under fire for tardiness' appearing in the 'Indian Expred dated August 21,1991; and

@) if so, the facts in this regard and the action taken or proposed to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) As per Section 165 of the Motor Vehicles Act, the responsibility for setting up of the Claim Tribunals and the procedures to be followed by them rest8 with the State Govts. The recommendations made in the Study Report have been fomarded b tho State Govts. as also the nationbad inaur-
ance companies for Wng appropriate actlon for speedy disposal of tho ddm c~ser.

- \
'?mk Char- for Handllng Fan-

- chan ~ m ~ k n r

8041. QR. WINARAYAN P A j 4 j 4
Will the Minister of FINANCE be p l e a d to refer ta the reply ghren to ~nstamd Owr-
tbn No. 699 on July 26,1991 and state:

(a) whether tho chafpeb bted in the boddet titled Rubs of Fordgn Exchange Doalem'lbg~~latbnof IndWwemmdrtory
w tho banks can kvy higher chaqer; d

@) the name of tho agency which hm been sol up or e x b for redressal of grbv-
a m of exporten in respect of higher charges levied by banks for handling foreign exchange transactions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI DALBIR
SINGH): (a) The Resowe Bank of India
(RBI) has reported that thecharges levied by authorised dealers in India as prescribed by the Foreign Exchange Dealers AssociPtbn ofindia and listed in their booklet, a n mandatory. The authorised dealer, i.e. the banks, cannot levy charges other than those pm-
scribed therein.

@) The exporters can approach the Foreign Exchange Dealen' Association of India at their address, 17th Floor, Maker Towers F. Cuffe Parade, Bombay-5, for redressal of their grievances pertaining to charges levled by the authorieed dealers.

' ) i n -  F & 4 9 ~ j C b ~
Alleged FERA Violrtloh In Rke Deal :

- 6042. %MADAN IJ&J@URANA:
Will the Minister O ~ ~ NANCE be p~e%iik state:

(a) whether attention of the Government has been drawn to the news item caption IMassiw FERA Vilatbn in Rice
Dear appearing in the Indian Express dated
August 23,1991 ;

@) if so, whether h is a fact thpt sword miwscrwr of FERAvidrtinr amountkg
c r w s s d ~ k n r d v l n g a g r o u p o f k r f l ~
tial rbs e x p t m from Bombay have come to light

(c) U ro, the detail8 d the utporkn i m o k d h t h o W ~ d u l a n d t h e a c t b n
trksn a@nd them;

